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АРРОМАTTOX REGIONAL LIBRARY SYSTEM

Board of Trustees

Agenda

June 18, 2025

Call to Order

Approval of Agenda

1:00 p.m.

Consent Agenda: All matters listed under Consent Agenda are considered routine by the Board and will be approved or

received by motion on the form listed. Items may be removed from the Consent Agenda for discussion under the Regular

Agenda at the request of any Board member.

Minutes - April 16, 2025

Minutes - May 21, 2025

Statistical Report - dated June 18, 2025

Financial Report - dated June 18, 2025

Bills for Review

Communications:

Citizen Comments:

Report of Library Director:

R1. Staff Update

R2. Rohoic Project

R3. Progress on Long Range Plan

R4. Progress on Summer Reading
R5. FY2025 Budget Report

R5. FY2026 Budget Report

R6. Purchase of New Vehicle

R7. Material Services Report - Library of Things

R8. Google Drive for the Board Packets

R10. FY2026 Board Meeting Schedule

R11. Staff Appreciation Dinner - Eastside Enhancement Center /Rohoic Library - June 20, 6 pm

R12. Library Director's Vacation

Committee Reports:

New Business:

Unfinished Business:

Adjournment

Next meeting on July 16, 2025 at 1:00 pm at the Rohoic Library



Appomattox Regional Library System
Board of Trustees Regular Meeting

Minutes of May 21, 2025

Call to Order: The regular monthly meeting of the ARLS Board of Trustees was held on

Wednesday, May 21,2025, at the Prince George Library located at 6605 Courts Drive, Prince
George, Virginia. The meeting was called to order at 1:18pm.

There was no discussion of substantive business due to the lack of a quorum.

Trustees present:

Dinwiddie County: Ms. Julie Dotson Reid

Hopewell City: Mr. Larry Pankey and Mr. William Stewart

Prince George County: None

Trustees absent:

Dinwiddie County: Ms. Randi Hawkins, Schneria Valentine

Hopewell City: Vacant chair
Prince George County: Ms. Amanda Binford, Ms. Angela Bennett, and Ms. Danielle Roache

Staff present:

Brian Manning, Regional Library Director; Briana Terry, Administrative and Personnel Services

Manager; Ginger Mauler, Branch Services Manager; and Cathy Field, Adult Services Librarian

Approval of Agendas: No action due to lack of quorum

Communications: None

Citizen comments: None

Report of the Library Director, Mr. Manning

R1. Staff Update:

The Prince George Library is currently seeking a Library Associate I. Interviews will commence
this week.

R2. New Board Member - Julie Dotson Reid:

Ms. Reid was welcomed and gave a brief introduction on her background and what led her to

volunteer for the Board of Trustees.

R2. Rohoic Project:

The Rohoic Library is scheduled for a soft opening Monday June 2, 2025.



R3. Progress on Long Range Plan:
The Long Range Plan is finalizing their objectives and is progressing to a final draft of the new
plan scheduled to go into effect In October 2025.

R4. Adult Services Presentation:

Ms. Field gave an overview of the Adult Services department. She also discussed how the Adult

Summer Reading Challenge is structured and the brought a sample of the tote bag, which is the
prize for adults in addition to them being entered in a drawing for an iPad.

R5. FY2026 Budget Report:

Dinwiddie County has approved our budget request. The Library of Virginia State Aid is $5,000

less than anticipated but should have no effect on our overall budget. Our requests have been

included in Prince George County and the City of Hopewell's proposals, but we are still awaiting

approval.

R6. FY2025 Budget:

The FY2025 Budget is on track to closing out the year.

R7. Board Survey:
This has been tabled for the next meeting.

R8. Cat-Mouse:

As a result of Animal Along the Appomattox, the library has adopted a cat named Mouse who

resides at the Hopewell Library in the Admin area. Mouse will slowly be integrated into the
library as our Mascot.

New Business:

The appointment of a new Secretary.

Ms. Hawkins term is ending as Chair.

Other Business: None

Adjournment: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 2:08pm. No
formal motion to adjourn was made.

Next Meeting: The next meeting will be held on Wednesday. June 18, 2025 at the Hopewell

Library, located at 209 East Cawson Street, Hopewell, Virginia at 1:00 PM.

Briana Terry
Administrative and Personnel Services Manager

Appomattox Regional Library
209 E. Cawson Street, Hopewell, VA 23860

bterry@arls.org

Appomattox Regional Library System
Minutes of May 21, 2025
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Appomattox Reg Library System Cash Disbursements Journal For the Period From May 1, 2025 to May 31, 2025

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount Credit Amount

Copier Contract - Burrowsville 5/25

5/22/25 44410 82910-480 to 5/26 593.00

5/22/25 44410 10006-100 UBEO, LLC 593.00

5/22/25 44411 85200-100 Yoga - 5/14, 5/21 80.00

5/22/25 44411 10006-100 Lauren Hannon 80.00

5/22/25 44412 85200-100 Yoga - 5/5, 5/12, 5/19 120.00

5/22/25 44412 10006-100 Sharon Jadrnak 120.00

5/22/25 44413 83810-200 Travel - HQ 5/14, 5/15 38.17

5/22/25 44413 10006-100 Rija Mughal 38.17

5/30/25 44414 80015-100 Invoice: B6989475 37.00

5/30/25 44414 80030-100 Invoice: B6989285 31.23

5/30/25 44414 80030-100 Invoice: B6990384 102.90

5/30/25 44414 80010-100 Invoice: B6990349 73.98

5/30/25 44414 80025-100 Invoice: B6990096 127.71

5/30/25 44414 80030-100 Invoice: B6990933 65.70

5/30/25 44414 80038-100 Invoice: B6990935 93.69

5/30/25 44414 80820-450 Invoice: B6990968 50.60

5/30/25 44414 80025-100 Invoice: B6990934 33.80

5/30/25 44414 80010-100 Invoice: B6991613 50.13

5/30/25 44414 80038-100 Invoice: B6991727 34.82

5/30/25 44414 80025-100 Invoice: B6991612 50.70

5/30/25 44414 80025-100 Invoice: B6991812 116.65

5/30/25 44414 10006-100 Brodart Сo. 868.91

5/30/25 44415 84900-460 Rohoic - Bathroom Tile 1,790.08
5/30/25 44415 84900-460 Rohoic - Carpet Installation 13,928.26

5/30/25 44415 10006-100 Accent on Floors 15,718.34

Oct 2024 - Inv #13741 - Fuel - All

5/30/25 44416 84300-100 Vehicles 195.55

5/30/25 44416 84300-100

Nov 2024 - Inv #13753 - Fuel - All

Vehicles 141.20

5/30/25 44416 84300-100

Dec 2024 - Inv #13764 - Fuel - All

Vehicles 243.40

5/30/25 44416 84300-100

Jan 2025- Inv #13775 - Fuel - All

Vehicles 189.76

Feb 2025 - Iny #13785 - Fuel - All

5/30/25 44416 84300-100 Vehicles 175.13

5/30/25 44416 84300-100

Mar 2025 - Inv #13795 - Fuel - All

Vehicles 271.11

Mar 2025 - Inv #13796- Fuel - All

5/30/25 44416 84300-100 Vehicles 30.67

5/30/25 44416 10006-100 Hopewell City Treasurer 1,246.82

Total 237,190.59 237,190.59
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Appomattox Reg Library System Sam's Club

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount Credit Amount

4/4/25 Sams 10677 83700-100 Ziploc Bags 12.48

4/4/25 Sams 10677 84810-100 Lysol, PT, Soap, TP 223.71

4/4/25 Sams 10677 20200-200 Sam's Club Direct 236.19

Total 5/8/25 CK#2025-415E 236.19 236.19

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount Credit Amount

4/25/25 Sams 10700 84810-100 Wipes, TP, PT 189.69

4/25/25 Sams 10700 83710-100 Supplies - Staff Vending 9.34

4/25/25 Sams 10700 20200-200 Sam's Club Direct 199.03

5/1/25 Sams 10707 84810-100 Pledge Cleaner, Polish 59.38

5/1/25 Sams 10707 20200-200 Sam's Club Direct 59.38

Total 5/30/25 CK #2025-443E 258.41 258.41

Page:



Appomattox Reg Library System Amazon For the Period From May 1, 2025 to May 31, 2025

Date Account ID Account Description Invoice/CM # Line Description Debit Amount Credit Amount

Waterproof/Shockproof
5/1/25 83700-100 Supplies - Regional Amazon 10676 Box 22.37

5/1/25 Cash Basis Amazon 10676 Amazon.com 22.37

5/1/25 83780-100 Supplies - Mascot Amazon 10687 Cat Carrier, Litter Scoop 32.58

5/1/25 Cash Basis Amazon 10687 Amazon.com 32.58

Catfood, Litter, Bowls,
5/1/25 83780-100 Supplies - Mascot Amazon 10689 Mat 56.04

5/1/25 Cash Basis Amazon 10689 Amazon.com 56.04

5/1/25 85010-100 Supplies - SRP Amazon 10693 iPads for SRP 986.58

5/1/25 Cash Basis Amazon 10693 Amazon.com 986.58

5/1/25 83700-200 Supplies - HQ Amazon 10699 Notary Supplies 19.15

5/1/25 Cash Basis Amazon 10699 Amazon.com 19.15

5/1/25 80038-100 Juvenile Fiction Amazon 4/18/25.1 Juvenile Fiction 5.89

5/1/25 Amazon 4/18/25.1 Amazon.com 5.89

5/1/25 80025-100 Adult Fiction Amazon 4/18/25.2 AF 112.67

5/1/25 Amazon 4/18/25.2 Amazon.com 112.67

5/1/25 80470-100 Video Games Amazon 4/19/25 Video Games 54.99

5/1/25 Amazon 4/19/25 Amazon.com 54.99

5/1/25 80015-100 Young Adult-Fiction Amazon 4/25/25 YA Fiction 273.58

5/1/25 Amazon 4/25/25 Amazon.com 273.58

5/8/25 CK #2025-405E 1,563.85 1,563.85

5/1/25 83700-200 Supplies - HQ Amazon 10699.1 Notary Supplies 21.95

5/1/25 Amazon 10699.1 Amazon.com 21.95

Supplies -
5/1/25 83700-440 McKenney Amazon 10701 Vacuum Bags - McKenney 16.40

5/1/25 Amazon 10701 Amazon.com 16.40

Supplies - Adult Fragrance Set, Parchment
5/1/25 85210-100 Programming Amazon 10702 Paper, Lights 31.80

5/1/25 Amazon 10702 Amazon.com 31.80

5/8/25 80470-100 Video Games Amazon 5/8/25.1 Video Games 235.16

5/8/25 Amazon 5/8/25.1 Amazon.com 235.16

5/8/25 80470-100 Video Games Amazon 5/8/25.2

5/8/25 Amazon 5/8/25.2

Video Games

Amazon.com

49.99

49.99

5/22/25 CK #2025-421E 355.30 355.30
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Appomattox Reg Library System Truist CK #2025-419E 5/8/25

Date Check # Account ID Line Description Debit Amount Credit Amount

3/27/25 Read 3/27/25 80210-100 Adult Fiction - SO 32.39

3/27/25 Read 3/27/25 20200-400 Reader Service 32.39

Hotel - VPLDA

3/28/25 Hotel 10469 83810-100 Meeting 241.06

3/28/25 Hotel 10469 20200-400 Hotel Madison 241.06

Dinner - VPLDA

3/28/25 Pueblo 10677 83810-100 Conference 29.00

3/28/25 Pueblo 10677 20200-400 Pueblo Magico 29.00

3/31/25 Google 3/31/25.1 82020-100 Google E-Mail 1,494.95

3/31/25 Google 3/31/25.1 20200-400 Google 1,494.95

Google E-Mail -

3/31/25 Google 3/31/25.2 82020-100 Telecom 12.77

3/31/25 Google 3/31/25.2 20200-400 Google 12.77

Food Annual

4/3/25 Publix 10675 85800-100 Meeting 80.59

4/3/25 Publix 10675 20200-400 Publix 80.59

4/4/25 SOVA 10705 85800-100 April Luncheon 20.00

SOVA Chamber of

4/4/25 SOVA 10705 20200-400 Commerce 20.00

4/4/25 Staples 10679 83700-100 HP 218X Toner 256.47

4/4/25 Staples 10679 84810-100 Trash Bags 101.38

4/4/25 Staples 10679 20200-400 Staples, Inc. 357.85

4/5/25 Sage 4/5/25 82070-100 Sage HR 226,80

Sage Software SB,
4/5/25 Sage 4/5/25 20200-400 Inc. 226.80

4/7/25 4 Imprint 10671 85010-100 400 SRP Totes 1,832.03

4/7/25 4 Imprint 10671 20200-400 4 Imprint 1,832.03

4/10/25 Dollar 10683 85110-100 White Mugs 26.50

4/10/25 Dollar 10683 20200-400 Dollar Tree 26.50

4/10/25 Read 4/10/25 80210-100 Adult Fiction - SO 32.40

4/10/25 Read 4/10/25 20200-400 Reader Service 32.40

Internet-

4/10/25 Rural 4/10/25 82600-480 Burrowsville 219.00

4/10/25 Rural 4/10/25 20200-400 RuralBand 219.00

4/13/25 82000-100 Software Licenses 29.99

4/13/25 20200-400 Adobe Indesign 29.99

4/14/25 Target 10682 85110-100 Bubbles 10.60

4/14/25 Target 10682 20200-400 Target 10.60

Correct W-2 from

4/17/25 Aatrix 10690 85800-100 2024 16.99

4/17/25 Aatrix 10690 20200-400 Aatrix E-File Center 16.99

4/17/25 Aatrix 10691 85800-100

Correct W-2 from

2023 16.99

4/17/25 Aatrix 10691 20200-400 Aatrix E-File Center 16.99

4/17/25 Aatrix 10692 85800-100

Correct W-2 from

2022 16.99

4/17/25 Aatrix 10692 20200-400 Aatrix E-File Center 16.99

Food - Board

4/17/25 Giuseppe's Pizza 85860-100 Meetings 95.48

4/17/25 Giuseppe's Pizza 20200-400 Giuseppe's Pizza 95.48
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Appomattox Reg Library System Truist CK #2025-419E 5/8/25

4/21/25 Giuseppes 10694 20200-400

Date Check# Account ID

4/21/25 Giuseppes 10694 85800-100

Line Description

Food for Rohoic

Move

Giuseppe's Pizza

Debit Amount Credit Amount

69.12

69.12

Journals/ Receipt
4/24/25 National 10697 83700-200 Notary Book 197.00

National Notary
4/24/25 National 10697 20200-400 Association 197.00

4/26/25 Luca 10698 85200-100 Pizza, Poetry, Prose 51.90

Luca's Italian

4/26/25 Luca 10698 20200-400 Restaurant 51.90

Total 5,110.40 5,110.40

Page: 2




